
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Tony McDermott 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 20 September 2007 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Monday, 18 June 2007 9.30 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. MERSEY GATEWAY 
 

5 - 7 

3. MERSEY GATEWAY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

8 - 10 

4. PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PROCUREMENT 
 

11 - 15 

5. GOVERNMENT POLICY ISSUES 
 

16 - 19 

6. FINANCE AND PROGRAMME 
 

20 - 24 

PART II 
 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it 
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

7. INVESTIGATION: LAND ACQUISITION 
 

25 - 28 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 19 October 2006 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman - in attendance for Minute Numbers 
MGEB10 to MGEB14), Polhill and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: B Dodd, D. Parr, D. Sutton, J. Tradewell, D Tregea, A. West, 
S. Nicholson, C. Hall and L. Cairns 
 
In attendance: Councillor Redhead 
 

 

 Action 
 COUNCILLOR POLHILL IN THE CHAIR  
   
MGEB9 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
 MEETING ADJOURNMENT  
   
 The Board agreed that the meeting should stand 

adjourned until 1.00 pm to allow the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive to be in attendance. 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED AT 12.05 PM 

 

   
 MEETING RE-CONVENED AT 1.00 PM - COUNCILLOR 

MCDERMOTT ASSUMED THE CHAIR 
 

   
MGEB10 PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey 

Gateway Project Director outlining progress made in the 
delivery of Mersey Gateway since the last meeting of the 
Board in July 2006. 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



It was noted that substantive progress had been 
made in the following areas: 
 

• delivery resources and project structure; and 

• liaison with the Department for Transport (DfT). 
 

The progress report that was to be submitted to the 
DfT was attached to the agenda for Members’ information. 
 

The principle short-term deliverables were outlined for 
the Board’s consideration and it was advised that progress 
with each of these was currently to programme. However, 
contingency in the delivery plans for the traffic model had 
been eroded due to the delay in receiving data from third 
parties. Resources were therefore being adjusted to avoid 
any programme slippage. 
 

The Board noted that the appointment of a 
Procurement Manager for this project was unlikely to be 
filled from internal resources due to the specialist nature of 
the post. However, there was an option for a secondment  to 
be secured from E.C. Harris and Halcrow if required. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress made be noted and 
the issues to be discussed with officials at the Department 
for Transport at the meeting arranged for 26th October 2006. 

   
MGEB11 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey 

Gateway Project Director regarding the results emerging 
from the on-going market consultation on procurement 
options for Mersey Gateway.  
 

It was noted that the investigation of procurement 
options was centred on whether an earlier procurement 
approach would be both beneficial and deliverable. Early 
procurement, by inviting tenders before the scheme was 
progressed through the planning process, could help the 
Council to manage delivery risk and also provide more 
scope for the private sector to add value in whole life cost 
terms. A market consultation had taken place and a 
representative of the project financial consultants KPMG 
attended the meeting to present the consultation results 
received to date. 

 

   
MGEB12 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  

Page 2



 The Board considered: 
 
(1) whether members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2) whether the disclosure  of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

   
MGEB13 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
 Mr. R. Threlfall of KPMG LLP attended the meeting to 

present the results to date in respect of early procurement 
market consultation. The presentation outlined the process 
undertaken, the consultees involved, a summary of 
responses, common messages, emerging thoughts on 
possible approach, issues to be addressed and the next 
steps. 
 

The Board noted that the work carried out had 
determined that this was an option worth exploring further. A 
similar presentation was to be made to the Department for 
Transport the following week and comments arising from 
this would be reported back to the Board. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr. Threlfall for attending the 
meeting. 

 

Page 3



 
RESOLVED: That the preliminary results from the 

market consultation be noted, pending further reports to the 
Board that would enable a decision to be taken on the 
preferred procurement strategy for the project. 

   
MGEB14 SITING OF TOLL PLAZAS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment regarding the preferred Toll Plaza 
location for the Mersey Gateway, the consequential land use 
and other operational implications. 
 

RESOLVED: That the preferred layout be included in 
the final reference design and this be the subject of 
extensive public consultation in 2007. 

 

   
 MINUTES ISSUES: 26th October 2006 

CALL IN: 2nd November 2006 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board may be called in no later that 2nd November 2006  

 

 
 

Meeting ended at 2.10 p.m. 

Page 4



      
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

  
DATE: 18th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Mersey Gateway Project Director 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report covers the progress made in the delivery of Mersey Gateway 

since the meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board (MGEB) in 
October 2006. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the MGEB note the progress made towards delivering Mersey 
Gateway. 

3.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Delivery Resources and Project Structure 
 

3.1 The project team resources have been extended with the appointment of 
GVA Grimley, as planning consultants, and DTW as public relation 
consultants.  Discussions with the Department for Transport (DfT), 
aimed at putting in place project management best practice, resulted in 
an Officer Project Board being established, chaired by the Council Chief 
Executive and accountable for the administration of the project.  These 
developments are discussed in more detail at Item 3, and the finance 
required to support these appointments are included in the cost plan 
reported in Item 5. 

 
3.2 In February, the Council Executive Sub Committee agreed to appoint 

DLA Piper as the new legal advisors for Mersey Gateway. 
 
 Liaison with Department for Transport 
 
3.3 Two further quarterly progress meetings with the DfT have taken place 

since the last meeting of Mersey Gateway Executive Board in October 
2006.  The substantive issues covered in these meetings are addr
[...]
 have been 

achieved to programme.  The calibration of the new Traffic Model has 
experienced some delay due in part to a shortfall in the amount of 
existing information that has been made available to the Council, which 
has increased the work required to produce the model.  Resources and 
forward plans have been adjusted to avoid any overall slippage in the 
project delivery programme (Item 5). 

 
 
 
 
5.0 FINANCE 

Page 6



 
5.1 The Council has set a five year development budget to support project 

delivery up to the commencement of construction.  Expenditure in the 
first year of the development programme was £3.6m, which represented 
a modest overspend when compared with the Council approved project 
budget of £3.5m.  The slightly higher expenditure ensured that the 
Council would receive the full potential contribution from the North West 
Development Agency, who have committed to funding up to £3.5m of 
Mersey Gateway actual development costs incurred in 2006/07 financial 
year. 

 
6.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1 The project plan has been adjusted to include an extensive public 

consultation exercise (see Item 2).  This additional activity, combined 
with the increased costs associated with the greater workload required to 
deliver the traffic model, will require an increase in the budget profile for 
the current financial year.  This increase is being managed by recovering 
cost from later years (more detail on future budgets and programme is 
given in Item 5). 

 
7.0 KEY RISKS 
 
7.1 The project now has a detailed risk register to support robust delivery. 
 
8.0 POLICY 
 
8.1 The progress made is consistent with delivering Mersey Gateway to 

programme and at best value. 
 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 The new Mersey Crossing will improve accessibility to services, 

education and employment for all. 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
10.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and the 

Highways and Transportation Department. 
 
 

Page 7



      
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

  
DATE: 18th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway Public Consultation 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek the approval to proceed with the proposed public consultation 

exercise for Mersey Gateway based on the draft Reference Design. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the Mersey Gateway Executive Board agree that the proposed 
public consultation exercise, based on the draft Reference Design 
for the Mersey Gateway scheme, can commence as planned. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Executive Board of 8th April 2003 approved the route known as 3A 

to be the preferred option for the route of the Mersey Gateway.  This 
route was subsequently taken forward in the Major Scheme Appraisal 
that was submitted to the Department for Transport (DfT).  Following 
this, in March 2006 the Mersey Gateway was granted entry into the 
DfT’s Major Schemes Programme.  Since programme entry, 
considerable work has taken place and we are now in a position to put 
forward a draft scheme layout for public consultation.  This scheme 
layout is known as the Reference Design and for the first time includes 
draft proposals for adjusting Silver Jubilee Bridge, called SJB de-linking. 

 
3.2 Arrangements are in hand to commence the consultation immediately 

following this Board meeting.  The launch will commence a three month 
period of consultation that will involve: 

 

• The notification of all directly affected landowners; 

• The provision of a scheme consultation leaflet (draft attached at 
Appendix 1), to all households and business premises in the 
Borough and; 

• A series of manned exhibitions at various locations during early to 
mid July 2007. 

 
 
 
3.3 These consultations will serve a number of purposes.  They will: 

Agenda Item 3Page 8



 

• Inform the public, 
[...]
0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The proposed communication with affected landowners and the 

widespread publicity resulting from the consultation process may 
generate further requests for land to be purchased.  A study to look at 
options to facilitate advanced land acquisition is proposed in Part II of 
the agenda. 

 
 
 

Page 9



 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 Mersey Gateway proposals support the Council policy towards equality 

and diversity. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Scheme Reference 
Design Plans 
 
Mersey Gateway, 
Communications 
Strategy 
 
Mersey Gateway, 
Summary of Proposed 
Consultation Activity 
 

Place of Inspection 
 
3rd Floor, Rutland House 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
 
Rutland House 
 

Contact Officer 
 
Steve Eccles 
 
 
Steve Eccles 
 
 
 
Steve Eccles 
 

Page 10



      
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

  
DATE: 18th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Mersey Gateway Project Director 
 
SUBJECT: Project Management and Procurement 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek the authority to modify the project management arrangements 

by establishing an Officer Project Board (OPB) with specific delegated 
authority to oversee the delivery of the project; to authorise the 
continuing liaison with the Mersey Crossing Group as a principle means 
for engaging with key local authority partners, government institutions 
and private sector interests; and to note that the project team resources 
have been extended with the appointment of GVA Grimley, as planning 
consultants and with the re-appointment of DTW/Politics International as 
communications consultants. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

(MGEB) approves: 
 

(1) the scheme of delegation for the Mersey Gateway Officer Project 
Board; and 

 
(2) that the partnering arrangements with the Mersey Crossing Group 

be maintained throughout project delivery. 
 
And to note that: 
 
(3) the project team has been bolstered with the appointment of GVA 

Grimley as planning consultants for Mersey Gateway and as 
planning policy advisor on matters connected with Mersey 
Gateway, and with the re-appointment of DTW/Politics 
International as communication consultants. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Council responded to the Secretary of State’s announcement on 

29th March 2006 by establishing a dedicated project team charged with 
the delivery of the project.  To meet the project programme and budget, 
it is essential that the project team, via the Project Director, has access 
to efficient decision-taking authority.  The initial governance 
arrangements established this MGEB with the intention of it meeting at 
monthly intervals to deal with the emerging project issues.  Experience 
with these initial arrangements called for a more streamlined decision-
taking structure with clear delegation given to officers.  The proposed 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



OPB would improve access to decision-taking authority, exercised within 
the limits of delegation given by the Council.  The OPB has been trialled 
in recent months, chaired by the Chief Executive with the Strategic 
Director – Environment as the senior internal service customer for 
Mersey Gateway.  The OPB benefits from varied senior officer support, 
including the Mersey Gateway Project Director.  A draft Scheme of 
Delegation is at Appendix 1.  The proposal would formally establish the 
OPB, working under the Scheme of Delegation, which would streamline 
decision-taking and enable the MGEB to meet less frequently.  The 
project structure would be modified to embrace the OPB as shown 
below: 

 
 

Mersey Gateway Project Structure

MG Executive Board
MG

Advisory

Panel

Halton Borough

Council

Executive

MG Project Director

DfT Major Projects

Team

MG Policy and 

Integration Manager MG Project Manager MG Procurement 

Manager

MG Project 

Administrator & 

Quality Manager 

PA/Project 

Records

OfficerExternal Advisors and Consultants/Council Support Services

MG Project Board Project

Assurance

Mersey

Crossing

Group

 
 
3.2 The above structure also retains the Mersey Crossing Group (MCG) in 

an advisory capacity for the MGEB.  The MCG maintains the 
involvement of key stakeholders across the Liverpool City Region and 
north Cheshire.  The group meets at least four times a year.  It is 
proposed that the MCG be retained as part of the project structure 
during the five year pre-construction delivery phase. 

 
3.3 Since the last meeting of the MGEB, the project team has been 

extended to include GVA Grimley as planning consultants for Mersey 
Gateway and planning policy advisors to support the Council planning 
officers.  The role of planning consultant is an additional requirement to 
the project resources agreed with the Council.  The planning process for 
Mersey Gateway is complex and demands expert input to ensure that 
applications are robust.  GVA Grimley have experienced staff and are 
well equipped to provide the quality of service required.  They were 

Page 12



procured using the Government’s Office of Government and Commerce 
(OGC) national framework agreements. 

 
3.4 Tenders were also invited from selected communication consultants 

bidding to provide a support service for Mersey Gateway during the 
planning and procurement process.  A partnership of DTW/Politics 
International was successful in being re-appointed after a stiff 
competition. 

 
4.0 RESOURCE ISSUES 
 
4.1 Officer Project Board and Mersey Crossing Group 
 
4.1.1 The resources required to support both the operation of an OPB and the 

MCG are covered in existing Department and Mersey Gateway project 
budgets. 

 
4.2 Appointment of GVA Grimley 
 
4.2.1 The revised Mersey Gateway Project Budget (see Item 6) provides for 

the professional services required to support public consultation and to 
prepare the draft planning applications and orders. 
[...]
 the Lessons Learned Report and the passage of this to the 
appropriate standards group to ensure action; 

• Decide on the recommendations for follow-on actions and ensure 
passage of these to the appropriate authorities; 

• Approve a Post-Project Review Plan; and 

• Send project closure notification to corporate or programme 
management. 

 
The Project Board is ultimately responsible for assurance that the project 
remains on course to deliver the desired outcome of the required quality to 
meet the Business Case defined in the PID. 

Page 15



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
  

DATE: 18th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway - Government Policy 

Issues   
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the recent land-use planning and 

local transport policy statements by Government that may impact on 
the delivery of Mersey Gateway.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) MGEB note the developments with Government policy and the 
potential impact on the delivery of Mersey Gateway. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 Planning for a Sustainable Future – White Paper 
 
3.1 Communities and Local Government Secretary Ruth Kelly has 

announced a series of major reforms to the planning system in 
England. The wide-ranging White Paper is out to public consultation 
and has four key pillars: 

 
1. A better, quicker system to decide major infrastructure projects with 
enhanced community engagement and an improved level of 
expertise. 

 
2. Simplifying the local planning system for householders to make it 
far easier to make home improvements like extensions and 
conservatories, where there is little or no impact on neighbours. 

 
3. Planning playing a bigger role in tackling climate change. 
  
4. Ensuring the planning system continues to support vibrant town 
centres. 

 
3.2 It is the first of these proposed changes that has the most potential to 

im
[...]
ter objective is to be delivered through 
compliance with road user national road user charging standards and 
guidance not yet published.  

3.14 The detail of the proposals to empower local authority to deliver road 
user charging schemes relate mainly to proposed changes to the 
Transport Act 2000 that we intend to use for the Mersey Gateway 
project. In general these changes will be helpful in delivering the 
charging powers but the proposals stop short of amending the New 
Roads and Street Works Act (NRSWA) that we had requested the 
Department for Transport to include in the Bill. There is an opportunity 
to remind the Department for Transport that we would like the NRSWA 
to be amended when the Council responds to the public consultation 
with comments.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Council has the opportunity to comment on the Planning White 

Paper and the draft Local Transport Bill up until early September.   
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The risks to Mersey Gateway are discussed in the background 

information above.  
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 Mersey Gateway proposals support the Council policy towards equality 

and diversity. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and the 

Highways and Transportation Department. 
 

Page 19



      
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

  
DATE: 18th June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Mersey Gateway Project Director 
 
SUBJECT: Finance and Programme 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek agreement to the revised expenditure profile and the adjusted 

programme for Mersey Gateway.  The changes are necessary to 
accommodate the decision to undertake public consultation and the 
outcome of discussions with the Department for Transport (DfT) 
confirming that the method of procurement is likely to be based on a 
conventional Private Finance Initiative procedure. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

approves: 
 

(1) the revised project expenditure profile for development cost; and 
 
(2) the adjusted programme of key milestone events. 
 
And to note that: 
 
(3) the work required to develop spatial policy in the Mersey Gateway 

corridor is not covered in the current Environment Department 
budget, and spending priorities within the Department are under 
review. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Mersey Gateway project plan has been adjusted to accommodate 

the following developments: 
 
 i) To undertake extensive public consultation on the draft Reference 
  Design proposals prior to confirming the scheme to be presented 
  for planning approval. 
 

ii) To prepare for conventional PFI Procurement based on the 
outcome of discussions with the DfT on procurement options; and 

 
iii) To allow more time for the new traffic model to be developed to 

improve the reliability of model predictions. 
 

3.2 The benefits of undertaking public consultation prior to confirming the 
scheme to be submitted in the planning application are discussed at 

Agenda Item 6Page 20



Item 1.  To allow time for the public consultation results to be assessed, 
it is proposed to put the planning application back from October 2007 to 
early 2008.  The revised dates for achieving the key project milestones 
are as follows: 
 
Public Consultation Ends September 2007  
Public Consultation Results Announced November 2007  
Submit Planning Application and Publish 
     Draft Orders Early 2008  
Public Inquiry Late 2008  
SoS Decision on Orders Late 2009  
Invite Tenders Spring 2010 
Financial Close/Construction Starts Summer 2011  
MG Road Opens 2014  
 

3.3 In taking forward a project of the scale of Mersey Gateway, the Council 
recognised that there would be considerable additional pressure on a 
number of Departments that would be called upon to support the project 
team.  Such additional work pressure is now evident in the Plann
[...]
riteria have been met; 

• Approve the End Project Report; 

• Approve the Lessons Learned Report and the passage of this to the 
appropriate standards group to ensure action; 

• Decide on the recommendations for follow-on actions and ensure 
passage of these to the appropriate authorities; 

• Approve a Post-Project Review Plan; and 

• Send project closure notification to corporate or programme 
management. 

 
The Project Board is ultimately responsible for assurance that the project 
remains on course to deliver the desired outcome of the required quality to 
meet the Business Case defined in the PID. 
 

Page 24



Agenda Item 7Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Monday, 18 June 2007 in the 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors: McDermott (Chairman), Polhill and Wharton. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D Parr, S Eccles, M Noone, S Nicholson, D Tregea, S Eccles,     
M. Winstanley and L Derbyshire. 
 
Also In Attendance:  Councillor Findon 

 

 
 Action 
MGEB1 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2007, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
MGEB2 MERSEY GATEWAY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey Gateway 

Project Director which outlined the progress made in the 
delivery of Mersey Gateway since the meeting of the Mersey 
Gateway Executive Board in October 2006. 

 
The report gave an update on the delivery and 

resources and project structure and the liaison with the 
Department for Transport. 

 
The Board was advised that the project plan had been 

adjusted to include an extensive public consultation exercise 
(Agenda item two).  The additional activity, combined with 
the increased costs associated with the greater workload 
required to deliver the traffic model, would require an 
increase in the budget profile for the current financial year.  
The increase was being managed by recovering cost from 
later years and more details on this matter were outlined in 
Agenda item five. 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the progress made towards 
delivering the Mersey Gateway be noted. 

   
MGEB3 MERSEY GATEWAY PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought approval to proceed 
with the proposed public consultation exercise for Mersey 
Gateway based on the draft Reference Design. 

 
The Board was advised that subject to approval, 

consultation would commence immediately.  The 
consultation period would be three months and would 
involve the following:- 

 

• The notification of all directly affected landowners; 
 

• The provision of a scheme consultation leaflet (a 
draft attached at Appendix 1 to the report);  

 

• A series of manned exhibitions at various locations 
during early to mid July 2007; and 

 

• A virtual model of the Mersey Gateway Bridge and 
surrounding areas would be shared with the public 
and partners as part of the consultation process. 

 
Arising from the discussions, the following comments 
were noted:- 
 

• The numerous benefits that Mersey Gateway would 
provide to the Borough such as new job and 
business opportunities, fewer traffic jams, safer 
routes for cyclists and pedestrians, reduced air 
pollution and a chance to build new homes, shops 
offices and leisure facilities; 

 

• The timescale and benefits of the public 
consultation process.  It was also noted that a 
newsletter would be circulated throughout the 
Borough in the near future outlining the consultation 
process; and 

 

• It was suggested that a programme outlining the 
project’s key milestones be circulated to all 
Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive 

Board agree that the proposed public consultation exercise, 
based on the draft Reference Design for the Mersey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Environment 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



Gateway scheme, commence as planned. 
   
MGEB4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND PROCUREMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Mersey Gateway 

Project Director which sought the authority to modify the 
project management arrangements by establishing an 
Officer Project Board (OPB) with specific delegated authority 
to oversee the delivery of the project to: 

 
1) authorise the continuing liaison with the 

Mersey Crossing Group as a principle means 
for engaging with key local authority partners, 
government institutions and private sector 
interests; and 

 
2) to note that the project team resources had 

been extended with the appointment of GVA 
Grimley, as planning consultants and with the 
re-appointment of DTW/Politics International 
as communications consultants. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments 

were noted:- 
 

• the significant role and value of the Mersey 
Crossing Group was noted.  The importance of 
continued stakeholder engagement and 
support was also noted; 

 

• that a report on the project be presented to the 
Council meeting on 18th July 2007 for 
consideration; and 

 

• that progress on the project could be circulated 
in the Members Information Bulletin and the 
Leaders Briefing on a monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the scheme of delegation for the Mersey 

Gateway Officer Project Board be approved; 
 
(2) the partnering arrangements with the Mersey 

Gateway Officer Group be maintained 
throughout the project delivery be approved;  

 
(3) the project team has been bolstered with the 

appointment of GVA Grimley as planning 
consultants for Mersey Gateway and as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-Environment      
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



planning policy advisor on matters connected 
with Mersey Gateway, and with the re-
appointment of DTW/Politics International as 
communication consultants be noted; and 

 
(4) a report on the project be presented to the 18th 

July 2007 meeting of the Council for 
consideration. 

   
MGEB5 GOVERNMENT POLICY ISSUES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a summary of the 
recent land-use planning and local transport policy 
statements by Government that may impact on the delivery 
of Mersey Gateway. 

 
RESOLVED: That the developments with Government 

Policy and the potential impact on the delivery of Mersey 
Gateway be noted. 

 

   
MGEB6 FINANCE AND PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought agreement to the 
revised expenditure profile and the adjusted programme for 
Mersey Gateway.  The changes were necessary to 
accommodate the decision to undertake public consultation 
and the outcome of discussions with the Department of 
Transport (DfT) confirming that the method of procurement 
is likely to be based on a conventional Private Finance 
Initiative Procedure. 

 
The Board was advised that the project’s budget 

forecast had been estimated at £14m being the median of a 
range of £12m - £17m.  The Board was further advised that 
on present estimates, it was anticipated that the project can 
be delivered within this budget range, although it may be 
challenging to bring the budget in at £14m.  Further budget 
reports would be provided periodically, advising on the 
budget and where appropriate measures were required to 
keep the budget within the identified range. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the revised project expenditure profile for 

development cost be approved; 
 
(2) the adjusted programme of key milestone 

events be approved; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



 
(3) the work required to develop spatial policy in 

the Mersey Gateway corridor is not covered in 
the current Environment Department budget, 
and the spending priorities within the 
department were under review be noted. 

   
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, members of the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be considered, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100(1) and 
paragraph 3 and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 

  
MGEB7 INVESTIGATION: LAND ACQUISITION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought authority to commence 
an investigation into how to secure the resources required to 
finance the acquisition of land by negotiation, where land 
interests could be purchased in advance of the Mersey 
Gateway Compulsory Order (CPC) procedure. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed investigation be undertaken into 

financial risk and best value options for 
acquiring land in advance of the compulsory 
purchase procedure; and 

 
(2) the results emerging from this investigation be 

reported to the Council’ Executive Sub 
Committee for consideration, including the 
granting of authority to implement any 
advanced land acquisition recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 20th June 2007 
CALL IN: 27th June 2007 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
may be called in no later that 27th June 2007 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.45 am 


